## No. 211

## AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," authorizing the conveyance of unused historical property to historical societies.

Public School Code of 1949. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 707, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, amended by adding a new clause (10).

Section 1. Section 707, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," is amended by adding, at the end thereof, a new clause to read:

Section 707. Sale of Unused and Unnecessary Lands and Buildings.—The board of school directors of any district is hereby vested with the necessary power and authority to sell unused and unnecessary lands and buildings, by any of the following methods and subject to the following provisions:

\* \* \* \* \*

(10) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, any school district may, at any time prior to July 1, 1965, convey any unused and unnecessary lands and buildings which are of historical significance and importance to any legally constituted historical society for historical purposes without consideration or for such consideration and on such terms or exchange or otherwise as may be agreed upon without complying with the other provisions of this section.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 31st day of July, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

## No. 212

## AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," making the calling of annual meetings for teachers by the county superintendent discretionary.

Public School Code of 1949. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: